Filser Electronic GmbH • Gewerbestraße 2 • 86875 Waal
phone: 08246 / 96 99-0 • fax: 08246 / 10 49 • web: www.filser.de
ATR600
P/N 600-(0XX)-(0XX)
P/N 600-(1XX)-(1XX)
VHF Communication Transceiver
Installation and Operation
 Dokument-Nr.: 03.1301.010.71e

data may be required when applying for the aircraft radio station license:
Manufacturer Filser Electronic GmbH
Type Designation ATR600
EASA Number LBA.O.10.911/106JTSO
Transmitter Power Output 6 W
Frequency 118.000 – 136.975 MHz
Emission Designator 6k00A3E
ATR600 Installation and Operation
 7 Dokument-Nr.: 03.1301.010.71e / Revision: 1.03
1.7 Technical Data
COMPLIANCE JTSO-2C37e, ED-23B Class 4
JTSO-2C38e, ED-23B Class C
TSO-C37d, RTCA DO-186A Class 4
TSO-C38d, RTCA DO-186A Class C
LBA.O.10.911/106 JTSO
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS EUROCAE ED-23B
RTCA DO-160D
RTCA DO-178B Software Level D
DIMENSIONS height: 65 mm (2.56 in)
width: 65 mm (2.56 in)
depth: 248 mm (9.76 in)behind panel
(connectors plugged)
WEIGHT 0.6 kg (1.32 lbs)
MOUNTING panel mounting, cut-out Ø 57 mm
TEMPERATURE RANGES
Operation -20 °C to +55 °C; for 30 minutes +70°C
Storage -55 °C to +85 °C
MAX. OPERATING ALTITUDE 50000 ft
VIBRATION DO-160D, Cat. S, Vibration Curve M
HUMIDITY RTCA DO-160D, Cat. A
SHOCK 6 G operation
25 G crash safety
RTCA DO-160D ENV. CAT. [C1Z]CAA[SM]XXXXXXZBAAA[YY]M[B3F3]XXA
POWER SUPPLY 13.8 VDC (11 VDC .. 20 VDC)
• transmitter: 2.5 A (typ.)
• receiver:
0.1 A (Stand-by without display-
illumination), max. 0.5 A
emergency operation: 9 VDC
Power Consumption 35 W
FREQUENCY RANGE 118.000 .. 136.975 MHz
FREQUENCY ACCURACY ±30 ppm
FUSE external fuse required: 3 A, slow-blow
COMPASS-SAFE DISTANCE 30 cm
ATR600 Installation and Operation
 8 Dokument-Nr.: 03.1301.010.71e / Revision: 1.03
TRANSMITTER
POWER OUTPUT 6 W (nominal)
4 W (minimal)
HARMONIC DISTORTION < 10 % at 70 % modulation
SIDETONE OUTPUT 100 mW into 300 Ω (headphone)
MICROPHONE standard microphone (Elektret, 50 mV .. 2 V),
100 mVRMS connectable to MIC 1 or MIC 2
or
dynamic microphone (MIC 1 switchable)
HARMONIC CONTENT > 60 dBc
MODULATION FIDELITY deviation < 6 dB (350 .. 2500 Hz)
CARRIER NOISE LEVEL > 35 dB at 70 % modulation
UNWANTED FREQUENCY
MODULATION
< 3 kHz at m = 70 %/1 kHz
DUTY CYCLE 1 minute on, 4 minutes off;
auto turn-off after 2 minutes of continuous
transmit operation
RECEIVER
SENSITIVITY 2.5 µV EMF (6 dB S+N/N, m = 30 % /1 kHz)
BANDWIDTH -6-dB > ±8.0 kHz
SELECTIVITY -40-dB < ±17.0 kHz
 -60-dB < ±25.0 kHz
NF OUTPUT �4 W into 4 Ω (speaker output)
AGC CHARCTERISTICS AF-output variation < 3 dB
from 10 µV to 10 mV
AUDIO FREQUENCY